

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Case No. 1:14-cv-02887-JLK-MEH

ALEJANDRO MENOCA,  
MARCOS BRAMBILA,  
GRISEL XAHUENTITLA,  
HUGO HERNANDEZ,  
LOURDES ARGUETA,  
JESUS GAYTAN,  
OLGA ALEXAKLINA,  
DAGOBERTO VIZGUERRA, and  
DEMETRIO VALERGA,  
*on their own and on behalf of all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

Defendant.

---

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	7
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	8
III. UNDISPUTED FACTS .....	9
A. Policies Challenged By Plaintiffs. ....	9
B. Plaintiff’s Experiences at the AIPC. ....	12
C. GEO’s Operations. ....	15
IV. LAW .....	16
A. Summary Judgment Standard. ....	16
B. The Trafficking Victims Protection Act. ....	17
C. Unjust Enrichment. ....	22
V. ANALYSIS .....	23
A. Plaintiffs’ TVPA Claims .....	23
B. The Disciplinary Severity Scale in the AIPC Handbook Constitutes Warnings of Legitimate Consequences, Not A Threat. ....	28
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Show GEO Acted With the Specific Intent To Threaten. ....	30
D. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Causation. ....	32
E. Claims That Accrued Before December 23, 2008 Are Time Barred. ....	33
F. There is No Private Cause of Action For Injunctive Relief Under the TVPA. ....	34
G. Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claims. ....	35
VI. CONCLUSION .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abarca v. Little</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (D. Minn. 2014).....	33
<i>Aguilera v. Aegis Communications Group</i> , LLC, 72 F. Supp. 3d 975 (W.D. Mo. 2014).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17
<i>Barnett v. Surefire Med., Inc.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 1167 (D. Colo. 2018).....	22
<i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	18, 19, 29
<i>Bayh v. Sonnenburg</i> , 573 N.E.2d 398 (Ind. 1991) .....	29
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 390 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 545 U.S. 1101, 125 S. Ct. 2543, 162 L. Ed. 2d 271 (2005).....	19, 21, 28
<i>c.f. Rossetti Assocs., Inc. v. Santa Fe 125 Denver, LLC</i> , No. 09–cv–0033—.....	23
<i>c.f. Velez v. Sanchez</i> , 693 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Calimlim</i> , 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	19, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Callahan</i> , 801 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1985).....	16
<i>Channer v. Hall</i> , 112 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	29

*United States v. Dann*,  
 652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011) .....18, 21, 30

*David v. Signal Int’l, LLC*,  
 No. CIV.A. 08-1220, 2012 WL 10759668 (E.D. La. Jan. 4, 2012).....32

*United States v. Djoumessi*,  
 538 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2008) .....26, 27

*Doe v. Siddig*,  
 810 F.Supp.2d 127 (D.D.C. 2011).....33

*Echon*, 2017 WL 4181417, at \*13 (D. Colo. Sept. 20, 2017).....19, 20

*Fort Peck Hous. Auth. v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
 367 F. App’x 884 (10th Cir. 2010) .....35

*Garcia v. Curtright*,  
 No. 6:11-06407-HO, 2012 WL 1831865 (D. Or. May 17, 2012).....18, 20, 22, 30

*Garner v. FCA Chrysler*,  
 No. 19-CV-00270-CMA-NYW, 2020 WL 1650450 (D. Colo. Apr. 3, 2020).....36

*Gilbert v. United States Olympic Comm.*,  
 423 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Colo. 2019).....33

*United States ex rel. Hawkins v. ManTech Int’l Corp.*,  
 No. CV 15-2105 (ABJ), 2020 WL 435490 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2020) .....21

*Headley v. Church of Scientology Int’l*,  
 687 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2012) .....19, 28, 30

*Indian Mountain Corp. v. Indian Mountain Metro. Dist.*,  
 2016 COA 118M.....22, 35

*Jobson v. Henne*,  
 355 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1966).....29

*United States v. Kalu*,  
 791 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015) .....20

*Lawry v. Palm*,  
 192 P.3d 550 (Colo. App. 2008).....22

*Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation*,  
 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....17

*Martinez-Rodriguez v. Giles*,  
 391 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Idaho 2019) .....20, 21, 25, 31

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....17

*Muchira v. Al-Rawaf*,  
 850 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... passim

*United States v. Nnaji*,  
 447 F. App'x 558 (5th Cir. 2011) .....21

*O'Connor v. Check Rite, Ltd.*,  
 973 F. Supp. 1010 (D. Colo. 1997).....16

*PayoutOne v. Coral Mortg. Bankers*,  
 602 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (D. Colo. 2009).....36

*Pernick v. Computershare Tr. Co., Inc.*,  
 136 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (D. Colo. 2015).....23, 36, 37

*Pulte Home Corp. v. Countryside Cmty. Ass'n*,  
 382 P.3d 821 (Colo. 2016).....36

*Redd Iron, Inc. v. Int'l Sales & Servs. Corp.*,  
 200 P.3d 1133 (Colo. App. 2008).....22

*United States v. Rivera*,  
 799 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2015).....20

*Salzman v. Bachrach*,  
 996 P.2d 1263 (Colo. 2000).....22

*St. Charles Inv. Co. v. Comm'r*,  
 232 F.3d 773 (10th Cir. 2000) .....35

*United States v. Toviave*,  
 761 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... passim

*Villanueva Echon v. Sackett*,  
 No. 19-1099, 2020 WL 1696854 (10th Cir. Apr. 8, 2020).....17

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C § 1589 *et seq.*.....7

18 U.S.C. § 1589(a) .....18  
18 U.S.C § 1589(c) .....24  
18 U.S.C. § 1589(c)(2).....18, 21, 30  
18 U.S.C. § 1595(a) .....34, 35  
18 U.S.C. § 1595(c) .....33, 34  
18 U.S.C § 1595A(a) .....34, 35  
Trafficking Victims Protection Act .....17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....8  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....16  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (d) .....17

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. 106–939, at 1 (2000) .....19
